FOURTH AMENDMENT TO


UPPER VALLEY WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY AGREEMENT #93-02


AND


NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT #3353





SUPPORT SERVICES AGREEMENT








	THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT to Upper Valley Waste Management Agency Agreement #93-02 and Napa County Agreement #3353 is made this ________ day of _______, 2003, by and between the UPPER VALLEY WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY, a joint powers authority organized under the laws of the State of California pursuant to the Joint Powers Act (Government Code section 6500 et seq.), hereinafter referred to as "AGENCY", and the COUNTY OF NAPA, a political subdivision of the STATE OF CALIFORNIA, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY".





RECITALS





	WHEREAS, effective as of April 1993, COUNTY and AGENCY entered into Napa County Agreement #3353 and AGENCY Agreement #93-02 (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement") for COUNTY to provide to AGENCY certain ongoing administrative and professional support services for all activities of AGENCY; and





	WHEREAS, COUNTY and AGENCY last amended that Agreement on July 31, 2001; and





	WHEREAS, COUNTY and AGENCY have entered into a separate agreement for COUNTY to provide AGENCY accounting, auditing and/or consulting services, in order to process financial transactions; and





	WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Agreement to modify the Financial Services provided.





	NOW, THEREFORE, AGENCY and COUNTY agree hereby as follows:





1.	Paragraph 3, “Financial Services”, of Exhibit A of the Agreement is hereby amended to read in full as follows:





	3.	Financial Services.  Provide AGENCY with an Auditor-Controller to provide all audit services required by the Joint Powers Act and any other applicable state or federal law, as well as warrant control procedures. Work with the Manager to develop the budget for AGENCY. The scope and manner of the Auditor-Controller's services are set forth in Exhibit "A - 1" attached to the Fourth Amendment to the Agreement. Provide AGENCY with a Treasurer to receive, invest, and disburse the funds of AGENCY, in accordance with law and authorization from the Board of Directors and Auditor-Controller.  Provide related clerical support, facilities and supplies.  For purposes of compensation, such clerical support, facilities and supplies shall be deemed to be part of the included overhead for providing the Treasurer.





	Unless and until this Agreement is amended to state otherwise, the position of  Auditor-Controller of AGENCY shall be filled by the Napa County Auditor or her designated employee, and the position of Treasurer of the AGENCY shall be filled by the Napa County Treasurer-Tax Collector or her designated employee.





2.	Exhibit "B" of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as set forth in attached "B" (Revised September 2003).





3.	Except as provided in (1) and (2) above, the terms and provisions of AGENCY Agreement #93-02 and COUNTY Agreement 3353 shall remain in full force and effect as previously approved and amended.





4.	This Fourth Amendment to AGENCY Agreement #93-02 and COUNTY Agreement #3353 shall be effective as of July 1, 2003.





	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Fourth  Amendment to AGENCY Agreement #93-02 and COUNTY Agreement #3353 was executed by the parties hereto as of the date first above written.








UPPER VALLY WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCY�
COUNTY OF NAPA�
�






BY:�
�
�
BY:�
�
�
�
MARK LUCE�
�
�
BRAD WAGENKNECHT�
�
�
Chair of the Board of Directors�
�
�
Chair of the Board of Supervisors�
�
�
"AGENCY"�
�
�
"COUNTY"�
�






BY:�
�
�
BY:�
�
�
ATTEST:�
JILL PAHL�
�
ATTEST:�
PAMELA MILLER�
�
Agency Manager�
�
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors�
�






BY:�
�
�
BY:�
�
�
APPROVED AS TO FORM:�
�
APPROVED AS TO FORM:�
�
ROBERT W. PAUL�
�
ROBERT WESTMEYER�
�
Agencyy Legal Counsel�
�
County Counsel�
�















EXHIBIT "A - 1"





SCOPE OF WORK








Scope of Service.  Under the financial and policy direction of AGENCY, COUNTY (through the Napa County Auditor-Controller, hereinafter referred to as “DEPARTMENT”) shall provide AGENCY with the following services relating to AGENCY financial operations, utilizing the COUNTY employee positions within DEPARTMENT set forth in the weighted hourly labor chart incorporated by reference herein:


Accounts payable, purchasing and contract payment processing services (payable per voucher processed)


Accounts receivable (deposit) services (payable per hour at weighted average hourly rate or hourly labor rate of position providing services)


Services relating to preparation, adoption and administration of AGENCY’s budget (payable per hour at weighted average hourly rate or hourly labor rate of position providing services)


Accounting Services (payable per hour at weighted average hourly rate or hourly labor rate of position providing services)


Payroll Services (payable per payroll warrant or direct deposit advice processed)


Audit Services upon request by AGENCY with a separate engagement letter.  (Payable per hour at weighted average hourly rate or hourly labor rate of position providing services)


Consulting Services (payable per hour at weighted average hourly rate or hourly labor rate of position providing services)





2.	Level and Manner of Service.  The foregoing services shall be provided in accordance with the following provisions:


The AGENCY shall be administered in accordance with all applicable provisions of the Government Code.


All expenditures made from the Funds related to the AGENCY shall be made only at the direction of the AGENCY’s Board of Directors or designee with no requirement for approval by COUNTY’s Board of Supervisors.


At AGENCY’s request, DEPARTMENT shall make diligent efforts to assist in the development of accounting policies and procedures that increase the efficiency and effectiveness of the administration of AGENCY, including policies and procedures including electronic interchange of data and efforts to minimize reliance on COUNTY services.


DEPARTMENT shall provide AGENCY with all requested revenue and expenditure information necessary to effectively manage AGENCY’s fiscal affairs and perform all financial reporting to the State and other applicable agencies.  Such information shall be provided in a responsive and timely manner and include clear and concise cash flow reporting.


�



All needed corrections to financial reports shall be completed within two (2) working days of notification of DEPARTMENT.  DEPARTMENT shall correct all payroll errors within one working day.  For purposes of this Attachment A, “working days” shall mean Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., COUNTY holidays excluded.


DEPARTMENT shall provide all necessary equipment and electronic interface to fully utilize DEPARTMENT’s financial systems, including electronic access to view and print all requested financial reports.




















�
EXHIBIT "B"


(Revised September 2003) 





COMPENSATION





As compensation for the services described in Exhibits "A" and  "A - 1", including reimbursement for expenses, AGENCY shall pay COUNTY in accordance with the following rates and/or methodology:





Services							Hourly Rate* or Other Method





Administrative Services 





1.	Rates for fiscal year 2000-2001):


AGENCY Manager (or designee)			$63.27/hour**


Environmental Health Manager			$59.88/hour**


Environmental Health Supervisor			$51.99/hour**


Geologist/Environmental Engineer			$51.73/hour**


Senior Environmental Health Specialist		$46.60/hour**


Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist		$47.25/hour**


Environmental Health Specialist			$41.72/hour**


Environmental Resource Coordinator			$41.81/hour**


Environmental Health Technician			$32.11/hour**





2.	Ongoing Methodology:


Notwithstanding the foregoing, the actual weighted hourly rates on and after the effective date of Amendment No. 3 of the Agreement shall be the actual cost to COUNTY of the salaries and benefits, plus office-wide overhead, exclusive of actual travel expenses, at the time the services are rendered to AGENCY for each employee of COUNTY’s Department of Environmental Management actually providing the particular services.  Current copies of such actual weighted hourly rates shall be maintained on file in the offices of the Napa County Auditor and Department of Environmental Management (in hardcopy or electronic format) and shall be deemed automatically incorporated into this Exhibit B by reference, as modified from time to time. Travel expenses shall be reimbursed by AGENCY at actual cost to COUNTY.	





Legal Counsel 





1.	Rate for fiscal year 2000-2001):				$53.00/hour**





2.	Ongoing Methodology:


Notwithstanding the foregoing, the actual weighted hourly rates on and after the effective date of Amendment No. 3 of the Agreement shall be the actual cost to COUNTY of the salaries and benefits, plus office-wide overhead, exclusive of actual travel expenses, at the time the services are rendered to AGENCY for each employee of the Napa County Counsel’s office actually providing the particular services.  The weighed hourly rates in effect on the effective date of Amendment No. 3 of the Agreement are set forth in Attachment 1 which is attached hereto for illustrative purposes;  however, the current copies of the actual weighted hourly rates shall be maintained on file in the offices of the Napa County Auditor and Napa County Counsel (in hardcopy or electronic format) during the term of this Agreement and shall be deemed automatically incorporated into this Exhibit B by reference as modified from time to time. Travel expenses shall be reimbursed by AGENCY at actual cost to COUNTY.	 





Auditing Services





Rates for fiscal year 2003 -2004 - The rates for auditing services shall be as set forth in attached Exhibit "B - 1".


	 





Planning and Environmental Review Services***


Initial Study (County Fee Resolution Sec.80.050 (a) (2))		$350


Draft EIR Review (County Fee Resolution Sec. 80.050 (a) (3) 	$3100


Clerk Recorder recording and filing fees				$35








Enforcement Services***


	Consultation, review, remediation					$56


Travel expenses shall be reimbursed by AGENCY to COUNTY at actual cost to COUNTY.





Footnoted items:


* Includes all overhead (clerical support, facilities, supplies) except does not include travel and other expenses paid County officers and employees pursuant to County ordinance or policy.  These are to be billed as separate items in accordance with Paragraph 3(b) of the Agreement.





** These rates shall be increased or decreased automatically to reflect any cost-of-living or equity adjustments in the salaries of the County officers or employees actually performing these functions which occur during the fiscal year noted. AGENCY shall pay overtime compensation when incurred by COUNTY.  In addition, many of these fees reflect actual costs for existing employees; when step increases occur for these employees these rates shall be automatically increased to reflect such increases.





***The Board of Supervisors establishes these rates by resolution from time to time.  These rates shall be increased or decreased automatically to reflect any changes approved by the Board for these services.





�
EXHIBIT "B - 1"





COMPENSATION AND EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT





As compensation for the services described in Exhibit “A - 1”, including reimbursement for expenses, AGENCY shall pay COUNTY in accordance with the following rates and/or methodology:





Hourly labor rates for the six months ending December 31, 2003, for hourly services**:


Auditor-Controller	Adm.	$96.00


Assistant Auditor-Controller (Step 5)	Adm.	$91.00


Assistant Auditor-Controller (Step 1)	Adm.	$74.00


Supervising Accountant-Auditor (Step 5 – CPA)	Audits	$65.00


Supervising Accountant-Auditor (Step 5)	Acctg.	$62.00


Accountant-Auditor III (Step 5)	Acctg.	$56.00


Accountant-Auditor III (Step 4)	Acctg.	$54.00


Accountant-Auditor II (Step 5)	Acctg.	$54.00


Accountant-Auditor II (Step 3)	Audits	$48.00


Accountant-Auditor I (Step 2)	Acctg	$40.00


Accounting Technician (Step 5)	Acctg.	$46.00


Administrative Secretary I (Step 4)	Adm.	$35.00





Weighted hourly labor rates**:


Administration		$74.00


Audits		$53.00


Accounting		$52.00





Per Unit Rate**:


Per Voucher		$0.83


Per Payroll Warrant		$5.15





Ongoing Methodology


Notwithstanding the foregoing, the actual hourly and weighted hourly rates on and after the effective date of the agreement shall be the actual cost to COUNTY of the salaries and benefits, plus office-wide overhead, exclusive of actual travel expenses, at the time the services are rendered to AGENCY for each employee of COUNTY’s Department of Auditor-Controller actually providing services.  Current copies of such actual weighted hourly rates and hourly labor rates shall be maintained on file in the office of the Napa County Auditor-Controller and shall be deemed automatically incorporated into this Exhibit B by reference, as modified on a semi-annual basis, with the first update occurring on January 1, 2004.


�



Footnoted Items:


** These rates shall be increased or decreased on a semi-annual basis, with the first update occurring on January 1, 2004 to reflect any cost-of-living, equity adjustments or benefit rate adjustments in the salaries of the DEPARTMENT officers or employees actually performing these functions which occur during the fiscal year noted.  AGENCY shall pay overtime compensation, as defined below, when incurred by DEPARTMENT.  In addition, many of these fees reflect actual costs for existing employees; when step increases occur for these employees these rates shall be increased on a semi-annual basis, with the first update occurring on January 1, 2004 to reflect such increases.





Overtime is defined as any actual hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours in a consecutive twenty-four (24) hour period or forty (40) hours of work in an employee's standard workweek, except that for employees who work four (4) ten (10) hour days, overtime is defined as any actual hours worked in excess of ten (10) hours in a consecutive twenty-four (24) hour period or forty (40) hours in an employee's standard workweek.  





Overtime compensation is defined, for employees subject to the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), as compensation of time and one-half (1½) compensatory time off, except holidays.  An employee who is scheduled to work on a paid holiday shall receive equivalent straight time compensatory leave in addition to regular pay and is billable to the AGENCY as double time.  





�











 





 





�PAGE  �2�


h:\!shared\Internal Audits\!Contracts                                                                                                                 9-13-02





Cc/d/UVA/SupportServ4thAmend			� PAGE �2�					9/03














